
HEALTH SCRUTINY 
SUB-COMMITTEE

________________________________________________

Thursday, 5 October 2017 at 6.30 p.m.

MP701, 7th Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, 
London, E14 2BG.

This meeting is open to the public to attend. 

Members:

Chair: Councillor Clare Harrisson
Vice-Chair: Councillor Dave Chesterton

Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed, Councillor Abdul Asad, Councillor Peter Golds and 
Councillor Muhammad Ansar Mustaquim

Substitutes: 
Councillor Andrew Wood, Councillor Candida Ronald, Councillor Mahbub Alam, 
Councillor Md. Maium Miah and Councillor Rajib Ahmed

Co-opted Members:

David Burbidge Healthwatch Tower Hamlets Representative
Tim Oliver Healthwatch Tower Hamlets

[The quorum for this body is 3 voting Members]

Contact for further enquiries:
Democratic Services
1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG
Tel: 020 7364 4878
E-mail: 
Web: http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee

Scan this code for 
an electronic 
agenda 

Page 1



Public Information
Attendance at meetings.
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis. 

Audio/Visual recording of meetings.
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page.

Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting. 

Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.     

Bus: Routes: D3, D6, D7, D8, 15, 108, and115 all 
stop near the Town Hall. 
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through the complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry 
Place 
Blackwall station: Across the bus station then turn 
right to the back of the Town Hall complex, 
through the gates and archway to the Town Hall. 
Tube: The closest tube stations are Canning 
Town and Canary Wharf 
Car Parking: There is limited visitor pay and 

display parking at the Town 
[...]
 the Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee with an 
overview of Self Care & Prevention and develop an understanding of the 
impact it has on resident’s health and social care. This report aims to: 

•Set out what the self–care and prevention agenda is, detail what the 
benefits of this model is, and discuss how this is being implemented in 
LBTH.

•Develop an understanding of what the assumptions around self-care and 
prevention set out in the STP mean for the design of local health services.

•Discuss residents understanding of self-care and prevention. What 
degree of behaviour change is required for them to make an impact on 
health/social care sustainability?

3 .2 Aging Well Strategy  21 - 22

Tower Hamlets council recently introduced the Aging Well strategy. This 
report provides the Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee with an overview of 
the Aging Well strategy, insight into the implementation of the strategy, 
and details its impact on residents health and wellbeing

3 .3 Health and Wellbeing Strategy  23 - 24

Page 3



The Tower Hamlets Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2017-2020 sets out a 
framework to improve the health and wellbeing of the local population. 
This report provides the Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee with an overview 
of the Health & Wellbeing Strategy and reviews how the four key priority 
areas in the strategy are being implemented.

3 .4 Low Value Medicines Consultation  25 - 46

This paper summarises the consultation run by NHS England (NHSE) and 
NHS Clinical Commissioners as part of a plan to develop new guidance 
on prescribing. It is hoped this guidance could help the NHS save money, 
while continuing to deliver the best possible outcomes for patients. There 
is an NHSE requirement that the consultation is discussed at the local 
overview and scrutiny committee.

3 .5 TH CCG Finance Update  47 - 56

NHS Tower Hamlets CCG faces an unprecedented shortfall of £18 million 
this year. This shortfall is mainly due to the greater demand on services 
from the local population, greater complexity of patients being treated and 
a change in the allocation formula received from national government. 
This trajectory is expected to continue over the next few years. The CCG 
is sharing its financial position with local partners, including its 
membership, local patients and the public, allowing the opportunity for 
stakeholders to both understand and discuss the financial pressures 
faced by the CCG

4. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS 
TO BE URGENT 

Next Meeting of the Sub-Committee

The next meeting of the Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee will be held on Monday, 8 
January 2018 at 6.30 p.m. in MP701, 7th Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 
Crescent, London, E14 2BG.

Page 4



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.   

Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide.  Advice is 
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for the Member.  If in 
doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to attending a meeting.  

Interests and Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs)

You have an interest in any business of the authority where that business relates to or is likely to 
affect any of the persons, bodies or matters listed in section 4.1 (a) of the Code of Conduct; and 
might reasonably be regarded as affecting the well-being or financial position of yourself, a 
member of your family or a person with whom you have a close association, to a greater extent 
than the majority of other council tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the ward affected.

You must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing of any such interest, for inclusion in the Register 
of Memb
[...]
he cohort the committee would 
be discussing were good examples. 

Mr Burbidge confirmed that there was a crisis around homelessness on 
Commercial Street and that shelters were being provided.  He suggested it 
would be appropriate for the committee to follow up on the work they had 
Healthwatch had done.  The Chair asked if the report on the work completed 
could be circulated to the Committee.  

Mr Burbidge also referred to a report entitled ‘How is my Voice Heard?’ which 
detailed how organisations liaise with homelessness people and how they 
respond to public voice.

The Chair then suggested:

 an update paper on the maternity unit be reported to the next Health 
and Scrutiny Sub-Committee in October 2017.

 That the Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee and the Housing Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee undertake joint work on the Grenfell tower block fire.  

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT 

There was no urgent business.
The meeting ended at 8.20pm

Chair, Councillor Clare Harrisson
Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Non-Executive Report of the:

[Health Scrutiny Subcommittee]
05/10/2017

Report of: Denise Radley, Corporate Director, Health, 
Adults & Community

Classification:
[Unrestricted]

Self-Care & Prevention

Originating Officer(s) Somen Banerjee, LBTH Director for Public Health,
Karen Sugars, LBTH Acting Divisional Director
Integrated Commissioning
David Jones, LBTH Interim Divisional Director Adult 
Social Care
Rahima Miah,  Tower Hamlets CCG Acting Deputy 
Director of Integrated Commissioning

Wards affected [All wards]

Summary
This report aims to provide the Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee with an overview of 
Self Care & Prevention and develop an understanding of the impact it has on 
residents health and social care. This report aims to:

 Set out what the self–care and prevention agenda is, detail what the benefits 
of this model is, and discuss how this is being implemented in LBTH.

 Develop an understanding of what the assumptions around self-care and 
prevention set out in the STP mean for the design of local health services.

 Discuss residents understanding of self-care and prevention. What degree of 
behaviour change is required for them to make an impact on health/social 
care sustainability?

Recommendations:

The Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee is recommended to: 

1. Note the report and recommendations.

Page 19

Agenda Item 3.1



Page 20



Non-Executive Report of the:

[Health Scrutiny Subcommittee]
05/10/2017

Report of: [Denise Radley, Corporate Director, Health, 
Adults & Community]

Classification:
[Unrestricted]

Aging Well Strategy

Originating Officer(s)  Karen Sugars 
(Acting Divisional Director Integrated Commissioning, 
LBTH)

Wards affected All wards

Summary
Tower Hamlets council recently introduced the Aging Well strategy. This report 
provides the Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee with an overview of the Aging Well 
strategy, insight into the implementation of the strategy, and details its impact on 
residents health and wellbeing.

Recommendations:

The Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee is recommended to: 

1. Note the report and recommendations

Page 21

Agenda Item 3.2



Page 22



Non-Executive Report of the:

Health Scrutiny Subcommittee
05/10/2017

Report of: [Denise Radley, Corporate Director, Health, 
Adults & Community]

Classification:
[Unrestricted]

Health and Wellbeing Strategy

Originating Officer(s)  Somen Banerjee 
(Director for Public Health)

Wards affected All wards

Summary
The Tower Hamlets Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2017-2020 sets out a framework 
to improve the health and wellbeing of the local population. This report provides the 
Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee with an overview of the Health & Wellbeing Strategy 
and reviews how the four key priority areas in the strategy are being implemented.

Recommendations:

The Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee is recommended to: 

1. Note the report and recommendations

Page 23

Agenda Item 3.3



Page 24



Non-Executive Report of the:

[Health Scrutiny Subcommittee]
05/10/2017

Report of:] Tower Hamlets CCG

[Low Value Medicines Consultation]

Originating Officer(s) Samantha Buckland
Prescribing Adviser
NEL Commissioning Support Unit

Summary
[This paper summarises the consultation run by NHS England (NHSE) and NHS Clinical 
Commissioners as part of a plan to develop new guidance on prescribing. It is hoped this 
guidance could help the NHS save money, while continuing to deliver the best possible 
outcomes for patients. There is an NHSE requirement that the consultation is discussed at 
the local overview and scrutiny committee. 
The new guidance could mean items that are often routinely prescribed could only be 
provided where they are absolutely necessary and deemed to be ‘clinically effective’ with the 
aim to produce a clear and equal prescribing process across the country and make savings 
which would be reinvested in patient care.
A list of 18 items considered to be low priority for NHS funding has been produced as part of 
the consultation. This list, along with full details of the consultation, is available on the NHS 
England website. In addition the consultation is asking for views on the routine prescribing of 
some over the counter (OTC) medicines used for minor ailments or self-limiting illness.
NHSE would like to hear from health professionals, the public and patients and relevant 
interest groups. The consultation is open until 21 October 2017.
Effect on Tower Hamlets Clinical Commissioning Group (THCCG):

 THCCG has full year costs of £636,172 on the affected items but this would not be 
realised as a potential saving as patients may require alternative medicines to be 
prescribed

 THCCG has prescribing which falls within the TOP 50% of CCGs for 7 of the 18 
items being covered by the consultation.

 There is prescribing guidance in place already managing the costs of some of the 
affected items which is already and continuing to reduce the prescribing of these 
medicines.

 Currently THCCG has not undertaken any work on proposals or guidance to reduce 
the routine prescribing of over the counter (OTC) medicines used for minor ailments 
or self-limiting illness.

]

Page 25

Agenda Item 3.4

https://www.engage.england.nhs.uk/consultation/items-routinely-prescribed/
https://www.engage.england.nhs.uk/consultation/items-routinely-prescribed/


Recommendations:

The Health Scrutiny Sub Committee is recommended to: 

1. [Read the consultation in line with NHSE requirement for consultation to be 
discussed at a local overview and scrutiny committee.

2. Respond as an organisation if conclude there is a need to via the online 
survey available at https://www.engage.england.nhs.uk/consultation/items-
routinely-prescribed/ or written responses can be sent to 
england.medicines@nhs.net before 21st October 2017.

3. Encourage affected local patients and public to respond to the consultation
4. Encourage local healthcare professional colleagues and/or local partnership 

patient/public organisations to respond either individually or as local 
organisations to the consultation

5. Follow the public media releases from THCCG and share widely
]

Page 26

https://www.engage.england.nhs.uk/consultation/items-routinely-prescribed/
https://www.engage.england.nhs.uk/consultation/items-routinely-prescribed/
https://www.engage.england.nhs.uk/consultation/items-routinely-prescribed/
mailto:england.medicines@nhs.net


Low Value 
Medicines 

Consultation
A discussion paper in line with the 

requirement to consult and 
discuss with local overview and 

scrutiny committee

08Fall

Author: Samantha Buckland
Website: www.towerhamletsccg.nhs.uk 
Email: info@towerhamletsccg.nhs.uk
 

Page 27



NHS Tower Hamlets CCG – Low Value Medicines Consultation

Page 2

Version Date Details/provenance/comments Author Sent to

1 12/09/2017 Combined communications plan 
and MMT details on Low Value 
Medicine
[...]
ertising, public-facing leaflets, room hire etc) are not covered by the 
SLA. As this is an engagement exercise about saving money, costs will be minimal. ...............8

Timetable ...........................................................................................................................8

Page 28



NHS Tower Hamlets CCG – Low Value Medicines Consultation

Page 3

Background
This consultation on 18 low value medicines is being run by NHS England (NHSE) and NHS 
Clinical Commissioners as part of a plan to develop new guidance on prescribing. It is hoped 
this guidance could help the NHS save money, while continuing to deliver the best possible 
outcomes for patients.  

The new guidance could mean items that are often routinely prescribed could only be 
provided where they are absolutely necessary and deemed to be ‘clinically effective’. 

The aim is to produce a clear and equal prescribing process across the country and make 
savings which would be reinvested in patient care.

A list of items considered to be low priority for NHS funding has been produced as part of the 
consultation. This list, along with full details of the consultation, is available on the NHS 
England website.
 
NHSE would like to hear from health professionals, the public and patients and relevant 
interest groups. The consultation is open until 21 October 2017.

The main list of drugs includes:
 Co-proxamol
 Dosulepin
 Prolonged-release Doxazosin
 Immediate release Fentantyl
 Glucosamine and Chondroitin
 Herbal treatments
 Lidocaine Plasters
 Liothyronine
 Lutein and Antioxidants
 Omega-3 Fatty acid compounds
 Oxycodone and Naloxone combination product
 Perindopril Arginine
 Rubefacients (excluding topical NSAIDs)
 Once daily tadalafil
 Travel vaccines
 Trimipramine
 Gluten Free Foods

Currently the Medicines Management Team have provided prescribing guidance on the 
following affected drugs:

 Pharmacological management of pain in adults (Drugs impacted from Low Value 
Medi
[...]
of £18 million this year. 
This shortfall is mainly due to the greater demand on services from the local 
population, greater complexity of patients being treated and a change in the 
allocation formula received from national government. This trajectory is expected to 
continue over the next few years. The CCG is sharing its financial position with local 
partners, including its membership, local patients and the public, allowing the 
opportunity for stakeholders to both understand and discuss the financial pressures 
faced by the CCG.]

Recommendations:

The Health Scrutiny Sub Committee is recommended to: 

1. [Note the report and recommendations ]

Page 47

Agenda Item 3.5



This page is intentionally left blank



The 

Financial Challenge 

In Tower Hamlets  P
age 49



The challenges we face 

• Services cost more than the Government 

gives us to commission them

• How the government allocates money has 

changes because they apply more weighting 

to age and less to deprivation 

• Year on year the population grows and 

peoples health needs get more complex. See 

graphs

� Graph 1 - compares our allocation growth with our population 

growth. 

� Graph 2 - shows how we compare on our future average 

allocation per head basis with NEL, London and England.

P
age 50



2017-18

This year the CCG faces an unprecedented shortfall of £18m.  

The reasons for this shortfall are:

� Demand on services is greater than the money we receive from central government.  

On average, the pace of growth in hospital spend is greater than the growth in money 

we receive

� The volume and complexity of patients that Barts Health are treating continues to 

rise, which costs the CCG more and more each year

� To invest in community health services and the new alliance contract, we made a one 

off payment of £4.9 million in 2017-18.

� The allocation that we receive from government for primary care services is 

calculated per person, however the allocation is based on data that doesn’t reflect the 

actual list size of practices, leading to a shortfall in funding. As of July 2017, we are 

forecasting an overspend of £1.2m. 

� CCG savings plans not delivering as expected. As of July 2017, we are reporting a 

shortfall of £4m against this year’s target of £18m.

P
age 51



Our Local Health Partners

Barts Health NHS Trust

• The Trust has been in financial special measures since July 2016

• The reported financial deficit in 2015/16 was £135m, 

• The reported position for 2016/17 improved to £70m but this includes both further 

asset sales and central funding of more than £50m.

• In 2017/18 Barts Health are not achieving their plan as of month 4

East London Foundation Trust (ELFT)

• Traditionally strong financially, with track record of meeting financial surplus targets

• 2016/17 planned to achieve £12m surplus but actually result was £4.5m surplus

• 2017/18 plan has only just been accepted by the Trust following lengthy process of 

negotiation

P
age 52



2018-19

• Our savings target for next year is £13.2m.

• So far we have identified £6.5m of savings.  
� Urgent care system redesign – redirecting patients to the appropriate care setting e.g. locality 

hubs.

� Reducing unnecessary testing.

� Prescribing - switching to cost effective products/change in dosage.

� Providing alternatives to outpatient services in the community e.g. tele-dermatology

• We are working with our members, the public and partners 

to identify further savings opportunities.

P
age 53



2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17

Percentage population projection movement - GLA
- cumulative

0.00% 3.75% 7.81% 10.16% 12.38%

Percentage movement in programme baseline
allocation - cumulative

0.00% 2.30% 3.70% 5.79% 8.78%

0.00%

2.00%

4.00%

6.00%

8.00%

10.00%

12.00%

14.00%

C
u
m
u
la
ti
v
e

£12.5m

- The population has grown by 12.38% over the four years, with allocation growth failing to 

keep up at only 8.78%.

- The difference of 3.6

Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
05/10/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE HEALTH SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 5 OCTOBER 2017

MP701, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON, E14 2BG.

Members Present:

Councillor Clare Harrisson (Chair)
Councillor Dave Chesterton (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Muhammad Ansar Mustaquim
Councillor Shafi Ahmed
Co-opted Members Present:

David Burbidge Healthwatch Tower Hamlets 
Representative

Tim Oliver Healthwatch Tower Hamlets
Apologies:
Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed Councillor Abdul Asad
Councillor Peter Golds
Officers Present:

Seema Agha Locum Deputy Team Leader Social Care
Dr Somen Banerjee (Director of Public Health)
Samantha Buckland Prescribing Adviser NEL Commissioning 

Support Unit
Dr Sam Everington Chair, Tower Hamlets Clinical 

Commissioning Group
David Jones (Interim Divisional Director, Adult Social 

Care)
Ellie Hobart Deputy Director for Corporate Affairs
Rahima Miah (Tower Hamlets Clinical Commissioning 

Group)
Jon Owen Transformation Manager at Tower 

Hamlets CCG
Denise Radley (Corporate Director, Health, Adults & 

Community)
Karen Sugars (Acting Divisional Director, Integrated 

Commissioning)
Jackie Sullivan Managing Director of Hospitals, Bart's 

Health Trust
Daniel Kerr Strategy, Policy & Performance Officer
David Knight (Senior Democratic Services Officer)

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 



HEALTH SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
05/10/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

Nil items
2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

Agreed

3. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

3.1 Self Care and Prevention 

The Sub-Committee received and noted a report that aimed to an overview of 
Self Care & Prevention and develop an understanding of the impact it has on 
resident’s health and social care. The report it was noted aimed to:

 Set out what the self–care and prevention agenda is, detail what the 
benefits of this model is, and discuss how this is being implemented in 
LBTH.

 Develop an understanding of what the assumptions around self-care 
and prevention set out in the STP mean for the design of local health 
services.

 Discuss residents understanding of self-care and prevention. What 
degree of behaviour change is required for them to make an impact on 
health/social care sustainability?

The questions and comments from Members on the report may be 
summarised as follows:

The Sub-Committee: 

 Noted that self-care refers to anything you do for yourself that 
promotes healthy choices and helps prevent or deal with illness. It is 
therefore important that there is a focus on elements that influence 
wellness, like hygiene, nutrition, lifestyle choices, the environment, 
socio-economic factors and self-medication;

 Asked how we will be able to measure those outcomes referenced in 
the report over a period of time. Also exactly what will we be measuring 
and how will we be gathering that data.  I response it was noted that 
one of the things the LBTH and its partners need to do is we need to 
use all the same measures (e.g. “well-being measurers” and train 
providers to use the same measurement) and this is an opportunity to 
push forward on such measures;

 Asked if consideration was being given to the improvement of “clinical 
outcomes”.  In response it was noted that there is a need to undertake 
research on those interventions to understand the best way forward.  
Also in LBTH this process is assisted by the large data base upon 
which can be utilised (e.g. We have started to collect that and in a year 
there will be enough data to show the benefits);

 Noted that there is a need to look at cultural changes; what is important 
to residents as to what will improve their health and well-being and 



HEALTH SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
05/10/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

have we made a difference in their lives.  Also whilst it is important to 
look at what has been done and how intervention has had a positive 
impact upon people’s lives. In addition, it is important that we look at 
how we can help people to tap into the various resources that are 
already there; 

 Agreed that when considering self-care it is important to look at where 
dentistry sits in supporting oral self-care and dental clinic attendance;

 Agreed that NHS England has a key role to play in the process of the 
development of self-care as well as Housing Providers and the Third 
Sector;

 Agreed that it was important to look at the foot print of needs to be 
addressed across communities;

 Asked that in considering the development of the idea of the good self-
care habits that there is a strategy to engage with those hard to reach 
people. In reply it was noted that consideration is being given to 
working with communities to see what these communities want.  In 
addition, there are pockets of outreach work that has been 
commissioned e.g. when a patient uses a service they are asked about 
the service that they have received;

 Noted that work is being undertaken with the Somali Task Force to 
address their needs and so that services can be targeted accordingly.  
Also in LBTH there is a very robust Third Sector who we are working 
with on self-care and prevention whilst not all specified by LBTH they 
are meeting the resident’s needs;

 Noted regarding those discharged from hospital we need to consider 
how do we support them  and to prevent any further admissions need 
to look at how we address this issue; and

 Noted that the number of people online, aged 70 and over, has 
remained relatively static, with between 25% and 35% using the 
internet.  As new online services become available and more benefits 
of being digitally connected are highlighted, this figure presents a real 
challenge to those working with this demographic.

Accordingly, the Chair Moved and it was:-

RESOLVED

To note the report

3.2 Aging Well Strategy 

The Sub-Committee that received and noted a report that provided an 
overview of the Aging Well Strategy; insight into the implementation of the 
Strategy, and set out details its impact on resident’s health and wellbeing.

The questions and comments from Members on the report may be 
summarised as follows:

The Sub-Committee:



HEALTH SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
05/10/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

 Stated that it would wish to see figures on the local capacity to support 
the aging population in a small London Borough (Including those living 
in borough or those in adjacent boroughs to be near families);  The 
Housing Providers needed to become more involved in the 
development of this Strategy;

 Agreed it was important to engage Housing Providers on the 
configuration and building of future provision so as to get the best deal 
for older residents;

 Agreed that there was a need to recognise that there are older people 
needing extra accommodation for those that look after them, otherwise 
they have to go into a care home. Therefore, careful consideration is 
need on what is that the best way forward to meet the needs of the 
older residents;

 Noted that it was accepted that there is a challenge around addressing 
those issues but this is looking over a longer term 5 years to 10 years;

 Noted that it is felt that a strategy should be developed to ensure that 
LBTH has an overview of meeting the housing needs of the older 
residents (e.g. the nature of the offer to those living on their own and 
those in private and public sector); and

 Noted that there should be no differences in offer between the private 
and public sector and there are a number of innovative schemes to 
such people living in their own homes (e.g. sheltered properties or 
adaptions to a person’s own home).

Accordingly, the Chair Moved and it was:-

RESOLVED

To note the report

3.3 Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

The Sub-Committee received and noted a report that provided an overview of 
the Health & Wellbeing Strategy and reviewed how the four key priority areas 
in the Strategy are being implemented.

The questions and comments from Members on the report may be 
summarised as follows:

The Sub-Committee: 

 Noted that the Tower Hamlets Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2017-
2020 outlines a framework to improve the health and wellbeing of the 
local population;

 Noted that regarding greenhouse gas emissions in LBTH are falling, 
however the Borough still remains as one of the highest emitters of 
carbon dioxide emissions in London. There is also a growing public 
awareness and concern about climate change. As the Council has a 



HEALTH SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
05/10/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

clear focus and responsibility for explaining, reducing and responding 
to the risks associated with climate change as a key part of its 
community leadership role (e.g. challenging those Housing Providers 
who out their parking spaces on their estates to commuters; 

 Acknowledged that it is well documented that poor air quality has 
adverse effects on the health of residents and exacerbates certain 
medical conditions such as asthma; and

 Agreed that there is a need to give consideration to local schools (e.g. 
playground design and energy conservation).

Accordingly, the Chair Moved and it was:-

RESOLVED

To note the report

3.4 Low Value Medicines Consultation 

This paper summarises the consultation run by NHS England (NHSE) and 
NHS Clinical Commissioners as part of a plan to develop new guidance on 
prescribing. It is hoped this guidance could help the NHS save money, while 
continuing to deliver the best possible outcomes for patients. There is an 
NHSE requirement that the consultation is discussed at the local overview 
and scrutiny committee.

The new guidance could mean items that are often routinely prescribed could 
only be provided where they are absolutely necessary and deemed to be 
‘clinically effective’ with the aim to produce a clear and equal prescribing 
process across the country and make savings which would be reinvested in 
patient care.

A list of 18 items considered to be low priority for NHS funding has been 
produced as part of the consultation. This list, along with full details of the 
consultation, is available on the NHS England website. In addition the 
consultation is asking for views on the routine prescribing of some over the 
counter (OTC) medicines used for minor ailments or self-limiting illness. The 
consultation is open until 21 October 2017.

It was noted that Tower Hamlets Clinical Commissioning Group (THCCG) 
has:

I. full year costs of £636,172 on the affected items but this would not be 
realised as a potential saving as patients may require alternative 
medicines to be prescribed;

II. prescribing which falls within the TOP 50% of CCGs for 7 of the 18 
items being covered by the consultation;

III. prescribing guidance in place already managing the costs of some of 
the affected items which is already and continuing to reduce the 
prescribing of these medicines; and



HEALTH SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
05/10/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

6

IV. not undertaken any work on proposals or guidance to reduce the 
routine prescribing of over the counter (OTC) medicines used for minor 
ailments or self-limiting illness.

The questions and comments from Members on the report may be 
summarised as follows:

The Sub-Committee: 

 Noted the list of 18 items considered to be low priority for NHS funding 
and why are they actually available on prescription.  However, the Sub-
Committee queried that if somebody was only able to get such specific 
medication on prescription what would be the impact on LBTH;

 Noted those implications would need to be mapped as part of a wider 
look of the impact in the changes; and

 Asked that more should be done to encourage people to move towards 
self-care/management of certain medicines or accessing their medical 
needs via a Local Pharmacy rather than a General Practitioner’s 
Surgery.  

Accordingly, the Chair Moved and it was:-

RESOLVED

To:

1. Note that responses can be submitted via the online survey available at 
Engage England or that any written responses can be sent to 
england.medicines@nhs.net before the 21st October 2017;

2. Encourage affected local patients and public to respond to the 
consultation;

3. Encourage local healthcare professional colleagues and/or local 
partnership patient/public organisations to respond either individually or 
as local organisations to the consultation; and

4. Follow the public media releases from THCCG and share widely.

3.5 TH CCG Finance Update 

A report was received and noted that stated that Tower Hamlets Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) faced an unprecedented shortfall of £18 million 
in the current year. This shortfall being primarily due to the greater demand on 
services from the local population, greater complexity of patients being treated 
and a change in the allocation formula received from the Government. It was 
noted that this trajectory is expected to continue over the next few years. The 
CCG is sharing its financial position with local partners, including its 
membership, local patients and the public, allowing for there to be an 

https://www.engage.england.nhs.uk/consultation/items-routinely-prescribed/
mailto:england.medicines@nhs.net


HEALTH SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
05/10/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

7

opportunity for stakeholders to both understand and discuss the financial 
pressures faced by the CCG.

The questions and comments from Members on the report may be 
summarised as follows:

The Sub-Committee: 

 Noted the lag between the number of resident’s and the funding that 
the CCG receives is an issue through how the funding formula works;  

 Asked if consideration is being given to address the increase in 
population through utilising those monies currently available from the 
Community Infrastructure Levy and Section 106 funding;

 Noted that the funding formula does not work in favour of LBTH due in 
part to the annual churn of population;

 Stated that residents should be encouraged to register at a General 
Practitioners Clinic as this draw down additional funding for LBTH;

 Wanted to see more about what is being done for Homeless and 
Refugee Families; and

 Noted that the aim of joining the CCGs together was to get more 
equitable footprint on the cost burden.

Accordingly, the Chair Moved and it was:-

RESOLVED

To note the CCG

1. Target for savings in next year is £13.2m;

2. Has so far identified £6.5m of savings;

 Urgent care system redesign – redirecting patients to the 
appropriate care setting e.g. locality hubs;

 Reducing unnecessary testing; and
 Prescribing - switching to cost effective products/change in 

dosage.
 Providing alternatives to outpatient services in the community e.g. 

tele-dermatology.

3. Is working with our members, the public and partners to identify further 
savings opportunities.is

4. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT 

Nil items



HEALTH SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
05/10/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

8

Chair, Councillor Clare Harrisson
Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee


